
 

 

 
 
 
A Meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in 
the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham RG40 1BN on FRIDAY 24 MARCH 2023 AT 
6.30 PM 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 16 March 2023 
 
Note: Non-Committee Members and members of the public 
are welcome to attend the meeting or participate in the 
meeting virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution. If 
you wish to participate either in person or virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic Services. The 
meeting can also be viewed live using the following link:  
https://youtube.com/live/WCh74N_oMsw?feature=share 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. Please note that other people may film, record, 
tweet or blog from this meeting. The use of these images or 
recordings is not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/WCh74N_oMsw?feature=share


 

 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

Enriching Lives 
• Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 

potential, regardless of their background.  
• Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 

enable healthy choices for everyone.  
• Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 

the Borough which people feel part of.  
• Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Providing Safe and Strong Communities 
• Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 
• Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to reduce the need for long term care.  
• Nurture our communities: enabling them to thrive and families to flourish. 
• Ensure our Borough and communities remain safe for all.  

Enjoying a Clean and Green Borough 
• Play as full a role as possible to achieve a carbon neutral Boroug
[...]
ilst being inclusive, in its approach with a clear focus 
on being financially resilient. 

• Maximise opportunities to secure funding and investment for the Borough. 
• Establish a renewed vision for the Borough with clear aspirations.  

 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Morag Malvern (Chair) Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 
(Vice-Chair) 

Sam Akhtar 

Graham Howe Chris Johnson John Kaiser 
Adrian Mather 

 
 

 
Parish/Town Council Representatives 

Sally Gurney Co-Optee, Wokingham Town Council 
Roy Mantel Co-Optee Twyford Parish Council 
Sheena Matthews Co-Optee Earley Town Council 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE 

NO.  
    
27.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
    
28.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 
January 2023. 
  

5 - 8 

 
    
29.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 
    
30.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions. A period of 30 
minutes will be allowed for members of the public to 
ask questions submitted under notice. The Council 
welcomes questions from members of the public about 
the work of this Committee. 
  
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

 
    
31.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any Member questions. 
 

 
    
32.    PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL QUESTION TIME 

To answer any questions from Parish/Town 
Councillors. 

 

 
    
33.    MEMBER TRAINING SESSION 

To consider a presentation followed by Q&A on 
 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

complaint procedures.  
    
34.   All Wards UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS 

To consider the regular update on Code of Conduct 
complaints. 

9 - 14 

 
    
35.   None Specific STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

2022/23 
To consider and approve the Standards Committee 
Annual Report 2022/23, for submission to Council. 

15 - 24 

 
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent.  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6058 
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2023 FROM 6.00 PM TO 6.50 PM 
 

Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Morag Malvern (Chair), Imogen Shepherd-DuBey (Vice-Chair), 
Graham Howe, Chris Johnson and John Kaiser 
Parish/Town Council Representatives:- Sally Gurney (Co-Optee, Wokingham Town 
Council), Roy Mantel (Co-Optee Twyford Parish Council) and Sheena Matthews (Co-
Optee Earley Town Council) 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors:    
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Andrew Moulton, Monitoring Officer 
 
 
18. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Sam Akhtar and Adrian Mather. 
  
Graham Howe attended the meeting on Microsoft Teams. 
 
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 October 2022 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
Note: Roy Mantel referred to Minute 16 – Update on complaints. In relation to the option of 
taking no further action, did the Monitoring Officer write to the complainant as well as the 
subject member, setting out the reasons for no further action? Andrew Moulton confirmed 
that both parties were contacted with the reasons behind the decision to take no further 
action. This would be covered in a future training session.  
 
20. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
22. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
23. PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL QUESTION TIME  
There were no questions from Town/Parish Members. 
 
24. TRAINING - PRESENTATION AND Q&A ON CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Committee received a training presentation from Andrew Moulton (Monitoring Officer) 
on the Member Code of Conduct. The aim of the presentation was to provide more 
detailed understanding and generate Member questions about the Code. 
  
The presentation aimed to: 

5

Agenda Item 28.



 

 

  
           Raise awareness in the context of the Local Code of Corporate Governance; 
           Greater understanding of the content of the Member Code of Conduct; 
           Greater understanding of the rules on registration of interests; 
           Increase knowledge of the rules relating to declaring interests in meetings. 
  
The presentation confirmed that each council (borough, town or parish) must adopt its own 
Code of Conduct based on the seven principles of conduct in public life – the Nolan 
Principles. Councils had to make arrangements to deal with Code of Conduct cases – 
WBC handled town and parish cases. All elected Members are required to abide by the 
Code of Conduct which sets out the expected standards of behaviour. 
  
Key issues for Members to focus on included conduct and behaviour, keeping the register 
of interests up to date and declaring interests in meetings. The Code of Conduct applied at 
all times when acting in the capacity of elected Member – this included meetings and 
written or verbal communications including social media. The expected standards of 
conduct included issues such as respect, bullying, impartiality, confidential information, gits 
and hospitality and appropriate use of position and resources. 
  
In the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points: 
  
Was there a clear definition of “respect”? Andrew Moulton confirmed that the Code of 
Conduct provided some help in terms of a definition. However, there could be grey areas. 
The Monitoring Officer worked with one of the Independent Persons to examine the pros 
and cons of individual cases. This involved looking at the subject member’s response to 
the allegations made against him/her. 
  
Did the provisions of the Code of Conduct apply to members of the public acting as co-
optees? Andrew confirmed that this was the case when formal co-option had taken place. 
More guidance would be provided on this issue. 
  
In relation to the Paul Hoey review of the Council’s policies and procedures, were the 
proposed changes to the disciplinary process, e.g. the reporting of cases where informal 
resolution had been agreed, fully implemented? Andrew confirmed that the changes had 
been formally adopted. There had not been any examples of informal resolution in the 
intervening period.  
  
In relation to keeping the Register of Interests up to date, could Members receive 
reminders? Andrew commented that this could be considered, however, it was down to 
individual Members to ensure that their entries were update as necessary. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     Andrew Moulton be thanked for providing the Code of Conduct training session; 

  
2)     Further training sessions be held on other aspects of the Member Code of Conduct. 
 
25. UPDATE ON STATUS OF TOWN AND PARISH MEMBER CODES OF CONDUCT  
The Committee received an update report of the status of Town and Parish Member 
Codes of Conduct, as set out at Agenda pages 9 to 12. 
  

6



 

 

The report stated that, in 2020, the Local Government Association (LGA) published a 
model Member Code of Conduct. The Borough Council adopted this model (with some 
minor revisions) at its meeting on 22 July 2021. 
The remit of the Borough Council’s Standards Committee also covered the standards 
arrangements for the 17 town and parish councils in the Borough. This required the 
Borough Council’s Monitoring Officer and Standards Committee to administer any 
complaints against town and parish councillors. Individual town and parish councils had 
been encouraged to consider the LGA Model and whether they needed to update their 
own local Code of Conduct.  
  
The report provided an update (Appendix 1) on the status of the 
Member Code of Conduct for each town/parish council and provided an opportunity for the 
Committee to further promote and enhance awareness of the importance of high 
standards of conduct amongst all elected Members. 
  
Members considered the information set out in Appendix 1 to the report and raised the 
following points: 
  
A number of town/parish councils had update their Code of Conduct, but some had not. 
Were there any specific reasons for this? Andrew Moulton stated that he would make 
enquiries about the councils who had not yet updated their Code of Conduct. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The update on town/parish Codes of Conduct be noted; 

  
2)     Andrew Moulton contact the towns and parishes which had not yet updated their 

Codes of Conduct and report any issues to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
26. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  
The Committee considered an update report on Code of Conduct complaints, as set out at 
Agenda pages 13 to 19.  
  
The report stated that, since the last update, in October 2022, two new complaints had 
been received. Neither complaint constituted a breach of the Code of Conduct. A further 
complaint had been received following the publication of the Committee’s Agenda.  
  
Updates on progress relating to the 2022/23 complaints were set out at Appendix A to the 
report. In addition, Appendix B provided the latest position regarding historic complaints 
relating to a town council. In total there were seven outstanding complaints relating to the 
town council previously reported. Four of these complaints had been resolved and the 
remaining three were with Legal Services for review and action as shown in the report. It 
was anticipated that the three remaining complaints would be addressed before the next 
meeting of the Committee.  
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     the update on Code of Conduct complaints be noted; 
  
2)     progress relating to the outstanding complaints at a town council be welcomed. 
  

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TITLE Update on Complaints 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Standards Committee on 24 March 2023 
  
WARD (All Wards); 
  
LEAD OFFICER Chief Executive - Susan Parsonage 

 
OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
To inform and feedback results of the Member Complaints process. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to note the update on complaints and consider any issues 
arising. 
 
 
 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Since the last update report to the Committee in January 2023, there have been two new 
complaints received. 
 
Updates on these 2022/23 complaints can be found at Appendix A.  
 
In addition, at Appendix B is the latest position regarding the three remaining historic 
complaints relating to a town council. A verbal update will be provided on the conclusions 
of these reviews. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 34.



 

 

Background 
 
One of the roles of the Committee is to monitor the operation of the Member Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The Committee undertakes this role through the receipt of regular updates from the 
Monitoring Officer that provides information on the numbers, types, and outcomes of 
complaints. 
 
The relevant part of the Constitution is 9.1.12 – Process for Considering Code of 
Conduct Complaints. 
 
On receipt of a complaint, the Monitoring Officer makes an initial assessment and writes 
a summary of the complaint and then, subject to consultation with an Independent 
Person, has delegated authority to decide to:- 
 
a) take no action if there is clear evidence that there has been no breach of the Code of 
Conduct.  
 
b) Resolve the matter informally by askin
[...]
. 
 

 
 

14



 

 

TITLE Standards Committee Annual Report 2022-23 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Standards Committee on 24 March 2023 
  
WARD None Specific   
  
LEAD OFFICER Monitoring Officer - Andrew Moulton 

 
OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
This is the annual report of the Standards Committee and covers the municipal year 
2022/23. The format of the report has been developed to enable the reader to form a view 
about the effectiveness of the Committee’s activities during the year and its oversight of 
the standards framework within which Wokingham Borough Council operates. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Standards Committee is asked to agree the 2022/23 annual report of the Chair of 
Standards Committee for presentation to the next meeting of Council on 18 May 2023.  
 
 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The Annual Report attached outlines the activities undertaken by the Standards 
Committee over the past year. 
 
Although there is no legal requirement to prepare a report, it is considered to be good 
practice to present the report to a public meeting to raise the profile of the work of the 
Committee. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15

Agenda Item 35.



 

 

Background to Annual report of Standards Committee 
 
A report of the activities of the committee for the financial year 2022/23 has been 
prepared and is included within Appendix 1.   
 
 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces unprecedented financial pressures as a result of; the longer term 
impact of the COVID-19 crisis, Brexit, the war in Ukraine and the general economic 
climate of rising prices and the increasing cost of debt. It is therefore imperative 
that Council resources are optimised and are focused on the vulnerable and on its 
highest priorities. 
 
 How much will it 

Cost/ (Save) 
Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

£0 Yes Revenue 

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

£0 Ye
[...]
ues as part of their job and feel safe to speak up, this can pick up potential 
concerns before they escalate….. Our evidence shows that an ethical culture does not 
emerge by accident. It requires discussion and action”. 
 
Members’ conduct should be underpinned by the ethical standards summarised in the seven 
principles of public life, also known as the Nolan Principles - selflessness, integrity, 
objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. 
 
The Standards Committee met four times during the year and focussed on ensuring that the 
Borough Council’s policies, as set out in the Member Code of Conduct, were up-to-date, 
understood and underpinned by best practice. Bearing in mind the significant ongoing 
challenges facing the Borough, Town and Parish Councils over the year, I am pleased to 
report that the level of Code of Conduct complaint activity in 2022/23 remained at a relatively 
low level compared to previous years.  
 
I would like to record my thanks to the Borough, Town and Parish Members, officers and 
Independent Persons who contributed to the work of the Committee during the year.  
 
 
 

Morag Malvern 
   March 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



 

 

 
 
1.0 What does the Standards Committee Do? 
 

The role of the Standards Committee is to promote, monitor and enforce probity and 
ethical standards amongst elected Members within the Wokingham Borough,  
including Town and Parish Councillors. The Localism Act 2011 removed the 
requirement for a national code of conduct and statutory Standards Committees. The 
Act introduced a locally focussed “light touch” framework for the adoption of a 
Member Code of Conduct, and processes for the receipt and consideration of 
complaints. Although not obliged to do so under the terms of the Localism Act, 
Wokingham Borough Council decided to maintain a dedicated Standards Committee.   
 
In addition to maintaining an overview of Code of Conduct complaints against 
Wokingham Borough Council Mem
[...]
sty  
• I act lawfully  
• I treat all persons fairly and with respect; and  
• I lead by example and act in a way that secures public confidence in the role of 

elected Member.  

20



 

 

In undertaking my role:  

• I impartially exercise my responsibilities in the interests of the local community  
• I do not improperly seek to confer an advantage, or disadvantage, on any 

person  
• I avoid conflicts of interest  
• I exercise reasonable care and diligence; and  
• I ensure that public resources are used prudently in accordance with my local 

authority’s requirements and in the public interest.  
 
3.0 Who Sits on the Standards Committee? 
 

The Committee is made up of seven Wokingham Borough Council Members. These 
Members are voting members of the Committee and are appointed on the basis of 
political proportionality. An elected Member from Wokingham Borough Council chairs 
the Committee. The Committee also includes three, non-voting, Town and Parish 
Council representatives. The 2022/23 membership of the Committee was: 
 
Wokingham Borough Council Representatives: 

 
o Morag Malvern (Chair) 
o Imogen Shepherd-Dubey (Vice-Chair) 
o Sam Akhtar 
o Graham Howe 
o Chris Johnson 
o John Kaiser 
o Adrian Mather 
 
Town and Parish Council Representatives 

 
o Sally Gurney (Wokingham Town Council) 
o Roy Mantel (Twyford Parish Council) 
o Sheena Matthews (Earley Town Council) 

 
4.0 Independent Persons 

 
Under the terms of the Localism Act 2011, Wokingham Borough Council is required 
to appoint an Independent Person (a member of the public, not a Council Officer or 
elected Member) whose views must be sought before a Hearing Panel of the 
Standards Committee takes a decision on an allegation. 
 
The Independent Person’s views may also be sought on an allegation prior to that 
stage. In addition, a Member who is subject of an allegation may seek the views of 
an Independent Person. Three people are currently acting in the Independent Person 
role: 
 
o David Comben 
o Paddy Haycocks 
o Nick Oxborough 
 
An Independent Person cannot sit as a member of the Standards Committee, but 
may attend meetings with the same rights as a member of the public. 

 
21



 

 

5.0 Who Supports the Standards Committee? 
 
The Committee is supported by: 
 
o Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director, Governance and Monitoring Officer; 
o Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist. 

 
6.0 Standards Committee Activity in 2022/23 
 

During the 2022/23 Municipal Year 12 Code of Conduct complaints were received. 
The Standards Committee considered an update report on the complaints and 
investigations at each of its meetings. The complaints included: 

 
• alleged disrespect by a Member in social media exchanges; 

 
• two cases relating to the content of posts on social media; 

 
• an allegation of bringing the office of elected Member into disrepute following 

comments made in a media interview; 
 
• various breaches of the Code relating to correspondence; 
 
• allegations about a letter circulated to residents prior to the May 2022 elections; 
 
• alleged interference in the Planning process; 
 
• failure to declare an interest at a Council meeting. 
 
Of the 12 complaints received, no action was taken in eight, one was withdrawn and 
three are still under consideration by the Monitoring Officer in liaison with the 
Independent Person. 
 
As agreed previously, in cases where no action was taken, the complainant and other 
interested parties received a detailed explanation of the reasoning behind the 
decision.  
 
It is worth reiterating that the number of complaints received should be seen in the 
context of there being 54 Borough Council Members and over 200 elected Members 
of Town and Parish Councils across the Borough. Whilst recognising that the level of 
complaint activity in 2022/23 was relatively low, the Committee continues to 
recognise the importance of dealing with every complaint seriously and expeditiously.  
 
In addition to discussing complaints activity, the Committee also considered the 
following issues and updates: 
 
• the Monitoring Officer met with the Town and Parish Clerks during the year to 

discuss measures to raise awareness about the Member Code of Conduct. It was 
agreed to provide further promotion and awareness training and to consider the 
development of an on-line training package.  
 

• there was a recognition that the complaints about the use or misuse of social media 
were increasing. It was agreed that effective and safe use of social media would 
be the subject of additional training for Members. 

22



 

 

 
• there was concern about the time taken to resolve a number of complaints. This 

was frequently due to the fact that Members complained against did not engage 
with the process. It was agreed that measures be considered to speed up the 
process in these circumstances, i.e. by setting clear deadlines.  

 
• Members requested additional training on a number of issues, including greater 

understanding of the contents of the Member Code of Conduct, the process for 
handling complaints, the Member-Officer Protocol, the role of the Independent 
Person and the rules of natural justice. It was agreed that short training sessions 
be incorporated into meetings of the Committee. 

 
7.0 LGA Model Code of Conduct 

 
In December 2020, the Local Government Association (LGA) published a Model 
Code of Conduct. All councils were required to adopt a local Member Code of 
Conduct and the Model Code was provided for use by councils as a template to 
adopt in whole and/or with local amendments should they wish to. It is the role of 
the Standards Committee to determine whether to recommend the Model Code, 
amended or otherwise, to full Council for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 
Council subsequently agreed to adopt the LGA Model Code with variations 
proposed by the Standards Committee. 
 

8.0 Review of Policies and Procedures 
 
In line with an independent review of the Council’s policies and procedures, 
subsequently approved by Council, the following changes were implemented during 
the year in order to bring WBC into line with best practice nationally: 

 
• the process for considering Code of Conduct Complaints was published on the 

WBC website.  
 

• the internal timescale for acknowledgement of a complaint (three working days) 
was formalised. 

 
• 15 working days for a Member to respond to a complaint was agreed, with 

discretion for the Monitoring Officer to extend this period depending on the 
relevant citcumstances.  

 
• in Parish or Town Council cases the process stated that the Monitoring Officer 

would seek the Clerk’s views - this was confined to factual matters.  
 
• initial assessment of complaints was undertaken by the Monitoring Officer in 

conjunction with the Independent Person - the Chair of the Standards 
Committee was no longer involved. 

 
• in cases where informal resolution had been pursued but had not been 

successful, the option to refer the matter for formal investigation was 
established.  

 
• in cases where informal resolution had followed an investigation and led to a 

finding of a breach of the Code of Conduct, the Subject Member’s name was 
now disclosed publicly. 

23



 

 

 
• as a decision-making body of the Council a Hearings Panel meeting was  

covered by the rules relating to access to information and political balance. It 
was recognised, therefore, that there should not be a blanket presumption 
towards closed hearings, with each meeting to consider the facts on their merits 
at the start of proceedings. The Committee decided that the Hearings Panel 
could meet in public but the Panel would retire to consider and make any 
decisions in private.  

 
• political proportionality should apply to Hearings Panel meetings.  

 
8.0  Standards Committee – Future Actions 
 

The Standards Committee will continue to make further improvements to the Code of 
Conduct and its supporting procedures in order to ensure continuous improvement in 
line with best practice. In so doing it will seek to maintain the credibility and good 
governance of the Borough, Town and Parish Councils. 
 
The Committee will commission further training and support, as necessary, to 
underpin high standards of ethical behaviour by elected Members and officers across 
the Borough. The Committee is keenly aware that high standards of behaviour help 
to build trust in elected representatives which is crucial to the democratic process. 
The Committee aims to ensure that the highest standards of behaviour are delivered 
and complaints are kept to a minimum. Any complaints received, however, will be 
investigated robustly and fairly.  

 

24


	Agenda
	28. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	34. Update on Complaints
	35. Standards Committee Annual Report 2022/23
	Annual Report - 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 24 MARCH 2023 FROM 6.30 PM TO 7.20 PM 
 

Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Morag Malvern (Chair), Imogen Shepherd-DuBey (Vice-Chair), Sam Akhtar, 
Graham Howe, John Kaiser and Adrian Mather 
 
Parish/Town Council Representatives:- Roy Mantel (Co-Optee Twyford Parish Council) 
and Sheena Matthews (Co-Optee Earley Town Council) 
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Andrew Moulton, Monitoring Officer 
Neil Allen, Head of Legal Services 
 
27. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Sally Gurney and Chris Johnson. 
 
28. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
29. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
30. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
31. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
32. PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL QUESTION TIME  
There were no questions received. 
 
33. MEMBER TRAINING SESSION  
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director Governance took the Committee through the Member 
Code of Conduct Complaints procedures. 
  
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
  

       Legally the Council was required to make arrangements to deal with allegations, 
with the Borough Council dealing with both Borough and Parish cases. 

       The process for dealing with misconduct complaints was set out in section 9.1.11 of 
the Council’s Constitution.  

       Complaints could come in through various routes, including directly via email and 
the Council’s website.  Following the receipt of a code of conduct complaint the 
Monitoring Officer would write to the complainant within 3 working days 
acknowledging receipt and also providing a copy of the complaints’ procedure. 

       If the complaint related to a Town or Parish Councillor, the relevant clerk was 
informed that a complaint had been received.  It was noted that if the Councillor was 



 

both a Borough and Town or Parish Councillor, the Monitoring Officer had to 
establish what capacity they were acting at the time of the complaint.   

       The Subject Member was informed of the complaint as soon as possible and given 
15 working days to provide initial comments.  If none were received the Monitoring 
Officer proceeded with the assessment on the basis of the original complaint. 

       If the complaint related to a Town or Parish Councillor, the Monitoring Officer would 
seek a response from the Clerk.  This would purely relate to the clarification of 
factual matters. 

       The purpose of the initial assessment by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with 
the Independent Person, was to determine whether the complaint should be 
accepted for further consideration or rejected.  Andrew Moulton outlined the criteria 
that would be applied to determine this, including sufficiency of information and 
seriousness of complaint.  

       The Committee noted the initial assessment process.  The decision of the 
Monitoring Officer would normally be taken within 20 working days of the complaint 
being received. 

       Anonymous complaints were not normally considered; however, they could be 
considered in exceptional circumstances.  

       The process of the findings of the investigation were set out in 9.1.13 of the 
Constitution.   

       Imogen Shepherd Dubey questioned why the Town and Parish councillor 
representative on a Hearing Panel convened to review a complaint regarding a 
Town and Parish Councillor, did not have voting rights. Andrew Moulton 
commented that it was within the legislation.  Roy Mantel added that there were 
more Town and Parish Councillors than Borough Councillors, who were subject to 
the Code of Conduct. 

       Sam Akhtar asked how quickly Councillors were informed if there was a complaint 
against them and was informed that it was often within a day of the receipt of the 
complaint.  He went on to ask if Councillors were fully informed if they an 
anonymous complaint was received against them.  Andrew Moulton indicated that 
they would be told of the nature of the complaint against them. 

       In response to a question from Sheena Matthews regarding how Independent 
Persons were appointed, Andrew Moulton stated that they were appointed by Full 
Council.  The Council currently had three Independent Persons.  When one of these 
retired the role would be advertised and an application process followed. 

       Graham Howe asked for examples of when the anonymity of the complainant would 
be retained.  Andrew Moulton commented that anonymous complaints were very 
rare.  A theoretical example would be should the complainant fear potential 
reprisals from the councillor in question. 

       It was clarified that Officers could make complaints against Councillors and the 
formal complaints process could be used.  However, the Member/Officer Protocol 
also referred to the use of line management and seeking a more informal resolution 
outside of the formal process. 

       Roy Mantel commented that the term ‘take no further action’ was insufficiently 
clear.  He proposed that ‘take no further action (there was no breach of the Code of 
Conduct’)’ be used.  Andrew Moulton suggested ‘take no further action (there was 
no evidence of a breach of the Code of Conduct’)’. 

       Roy Mantel commented that if councillors were subject to a complaint and had been 
found not to be in breach of the Code of Conduct, they could reveal that they had 
been complained about, but no evidence of a breach had been found, if they 
wished.  



 

       Roy Mantel questioned whether those councillors who were not found to be in 
breach of the Code of Conduct were able to see the letter to the complainant which 
explained that no breach had been established.  

       Graham Howe questioned whether any action could be taken against the 
complainant if the complaint was found to be vexatious.  Andrew Moulton 
responded that it potentially could, depending on who the complainant was e.g., 
another councillor or an officer. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the Members training session be noted. 
  
 
34. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  
The Committee received an update on complaints. 
  
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
  

       Since January two new complaints had been received, one Parish and one 
Borough. Both were at the formal investigation stage, and it was anticipated that 
they would be dealt with by the Investigator in approximately a month’s time. 

       WBC 6 had been to investigation and was at the next decision making process. 
       Further information was provided around the historical Woodley complaints.  
       Neil Allen highlighted capacity issues in his area and indicated that complaints 

would be prioritised going forwards. 
       With regards to WBC 6 Sheena Matthews asked whether the upcoming elections 

would have an impact, i.e., if the person being complained about was or was not re-
elected.  The Committee was informed that the Subject Member was not up for 
election.  

  
RESOLVED:  That the update on complaints be noted. 
 
35. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
The Committee considered the Standards Committee Annual Report 2022-23. 
  
The report outlined the work of the Committee during 2022-23. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Standards Committee Annual Report 2022-23 be recommended to 
Council for approval.  
  


